(For insertion in Part-l, Section 2 of the Gazette of India)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(RAILWAY BOARD)
No. E(GP)2015/3/17(RPF) New Delhi, dated 02.04.2025

NOTIFICATION

The President is pleased to appoint the under mentioned 03 Inspectors/Group ‘C' of
Railway Protection Force of Indian Railways as Assistant Security Commissioner in Junior
Scale of Group 'A’ with effect from 29.05.2019.

PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2016-17

S. No. Name of the Officer
P Jayant Mudliyar

PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2017-18

S. No. Name of the Officer

1. M. Chenchaiah
2. K.P. James
2. Further, in partial modification of notifications of even number dated 12.07.2019

and 09.02.2022 and letter of even number dated 12.07.2019, appointment of 03
Inspectors/Group 'C' of Railway Protection Force of Indian Railways namely Sh. Dharam
Raj Ram (SC), Sh. Dharam Veer Singh (SC) and Sh. Ajay Raj Pal Singh (SC) as
Assistant Security Commissioner in Junior Scale of Group 'A’ in the panels for the years
2015-16, 2017-18 and 2018 respectively are cancelled/revoked.

3. The panels for the years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018 were notified earlier
on 12.07.2019, 26.06.2020 and 09.02.2022. With the above appointment/cancellation the
placement of officers in the panels for the years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018
have also undergone revision/change and the fresh revised panels for the years 2015-16,
2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018 are as under: ‘

PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

S. No. Name of the Officer

Sudesh Nugyal

Kirti Kumar Patel

Raj Kishore Roy

Swaranpal Singh

Uma Kant Tiwari

Anirudh Chaudhary (SC) /

S. Balasubramanian f@ /é
M. Nambirajan (SC) j )
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9.
10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

M. Ramakrishanppa (SC)
Kallanagoud Kabbur

M. Vasu (SC)

Vinu Dev Sachin

S. Sivasankaran

V.J. Paramadas Anbarasu
M. Thiruselvam (SC)
K.Vasantha Kumar
Thomas John

P. Sree Kumar

H. Sriniwasa Rao

K. Mala Kondaiah
N.Chandra Shekar (SC)
Suresh-Chandra (SC)
Prashant Namdeo Sansare (SC)
George Aivain Baa (ST)
N. Jaya Prakash (SC)
Abhay Singh (SC)

Anil Kumar Sen (SC)
Babu Lal Massoriya (SC)
K. Satya Hara Prasad

K. Raghuram Babu

M. Sambasiva Rao

A. Ravindranath

T. Murali Krishan

Sk. Jan Ahmed Jani

Ram Kumar Sharma
Sanjay Pise

Hari Narayan Ram (SC)

PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2016-17

S. No.
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Name of the Officer
Amarkumar Subramaniam Swamy
Anil Kumar Sharma
Rameshwer Pd. Tomar
Raj Naraian Pandey
Anil Kumar Sivashankar Nair
Chandershekar Upadhaya
Jagdish Rai Ambika Rai
Harsh Madanpratap Gautam
Ram Kripal Singh
Subrata Bandopadhaya
Uma Charan Pattanaik
Arvind Kumar Lal
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Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against ST Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy

Promoted against SC Vacancy



13.
14.
185.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

Achintya Kumar Kundu
Kamal Singh

Surendra Nath Ojha
Debasis Bandyopadhyay
Debojyoti Chatterjee
Jayanta Roy

Ajit Kumar Shahi
Surendra Pratap Mishra
Manoj Kumar Gautam
Sudarshan N Acharya
Jayant Mudliyar

Parth Sarthi Rai (SC)

Bal Krishan Meena (ST)
Deep Chandra Arya (SC)
Braj Kishor Ram (SC)
Daya Sanker Ram (SC)
Birendra Kr. Makrariya
Thattan Ayyappan Ramachandran

PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2017-18

S. No.
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Name of the Officer
Ramiji Lal Tomar

Bipin Kumar Saxena
Mithilesh Kumar Rai
Braja Gopal Chattopadhyay
Ishwar Prasad Yadav
Krishnendu Ray Chaudhuri
Shaik Rahamathulla

C.J Chakradhar

G. Srinivas

G. Madhusudhana Rao
M. Chenchaiah

K.P. James v
Ravish Kumar Tyagi
Gyanendra Dutt Pandey
Sanjay Kumar Gupta
Abhay Pratap Singh
Kamleswer Singh

Ajay Jyoti Sharma
Balak Ram (SC)

Shyam Lal (SC)
Ugrasen Singh
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Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against ST Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy

Promoted against SC Vacancy
Promoted against SC Vacancy



PANEL FOR THE YEAR 2018

»
P2
o

Name of the Officer

Ram Shankar Singh

Ashok Kumar Shukla

Vishok Gupta

Asim Kumar Kullu (ST)

Virender Kumar Mishra

Shahney Haider

Sarif Mohmmad

Indu Prakash Singh

Surendra Pratap Singh

Om Prakash Meena (ST) Promoted against ST Vacancy
Lachhaman Murmu (ST) Promoted against ST Vacancy
Pramod Kumar (SC) "~ Promoted against SC Vacancy
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4. The above revised panels are issued in pursuance of the revised combined
seniority list of Inspectors/RPF issued vide letter No. 2023/Sec(E)/SR-3/2 dated
06.05.2024 in compliance of the order of Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in WP No.
3425/2023 dated 16.04.2024 and order dated 08.12.2021 of the Hon’ble High Court of
Karnataka, Dharwad Bench in WP No. 107503/2018.

5. The appointment of the above officers shall be subject to the final outcome of
the W.P(C) No. 1943/2015, W.P(C) 2788/2015, W.P (C) 210/2016 filed by Shri B.L
Bishnoi, Shri Ajoy Adhikari and Shri Abhay Singh respectively in the Hon’ble High
Court of Delhi.

6. The appointment of the above officers shall also be subject to further orders that
may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Jarnail Singh batch of cases.

.

(Ram Nath Singh
Dy. Director-lll, Estt.(GP)
Railway Board

The Manager,

Government of India Press,
Minto Road,

New Delhi.
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No. E(GP)2015/3/17(RPF) New Delhi, dated 02.04.2025

Copy forwarded to:-

1. The General Managers of All Indian Railways, Production Units and
CORE,Prayagraj.

2. The Chief Security Commissioners of All Indian Railways, Production Units and

CORE, Prayagra,j. M (
' 0
I >

(Ram Nath Sin
Dy. Director-lll, Estt.(GP)
Railway Board

No. E(GP)2015/3/17(RPF) New Delhi, dated 02.04.2025

The Director of Audit, All Indian Railways.

Dy. C&AG (Railways), Room No.222, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
Security (E), E(O)-1 and E(O)-lIl Branches, Railway Board.
DG(RPF), Director (RPF) and US/Estt.(S), Railway Board.

The Secretary General, Indian Railways Promotee Officers' Federation, Room

No.268, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi. .
4
oy ’

/ V
(Ram Nath Sing )'M

Dy. Director-ll, Estt.(GP)
Rairlway Board

o b N~

No. E(GP)2015/3/17(RPF) New Delhi, dated 02.04.2025

Copy to the Secretary, UPSC, New Delhi with reference to Commission's
letter No.1/2(10)/2024-PD-4 dated 07.02.2025.

| / iy
(Ram Nath Singh)
Dy. Director-lll, Estt.(GP)
Railway Board
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